SB0154/480115/1

BY: Environment and Transportation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 154

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "Vehicle Laws" and substitute "<u>Montgomery County</u>"; in line 5, after "lights" insert "<u>in Montgomery County</u>"; in the same line, after the semicolon, insert "<u>repealing the requirement that a certain citation prescribed by the District Court be uniform; requiring the Montgomery County Department of Police to report to the General Assembly on or before a certain date; providing for the termination of this Act;".</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 19, after "(2)" insert "(I)"; in the same line, strike "A"; in the same line, before "civil" insert "EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SUBPARAGRAPH (II) OF THIS PARAGRAPH, A"; in line 20, strike "\$500" and substitute "\$250"; after line 20, insert:

"(II) IN MONTGOMERY COUNTY, A CIVIL PENALTY UNDER THIS SUBSECTION MAY NOT EXCEED \$500.";

and in line 22, strike "uniform".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, strike lines 27 and 28 and substitute:

"SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, on or before December 1, 2018, the Montgomery County Department of Police shall report to the General Assembly, in accordance with § 2-1246 of the State Government Article, on the total number of convictions for a violation of this Act, the effect of the Act on the frequency of

SB0154/480115/1 Environment and Transportation Committee Amendments to SB 154 Page 2 of 2

violations in Montgomery County, and the number of offenses captured on a multilane highway with a painted median.

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 1, 2017. It shall remain effective for a period of 2 years and, at the end of June 30, 2019, with no further action required by the General Assembly, this Act shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect."